
 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE will 
be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 11 MARCH 
2020 at 2:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and 
Protection Committee held on 4th December 2019. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 
 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

3. DUTY OF CARE SECTION 34 (2A) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
ACT 1990 (Pages 9 - 16) 

 
To consider a report by the Community Resilience Manager seeking approval for 
the utilisation of powers contained under Section 34 (2A) of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 in relation to Duty of Care. 

 
Contact Officer: Claudia Deeth - (01480) 388233 
 

4. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE ACTION PLANS 
(Pages 17 - 28) 

 
To consider the monitoring report on the delivery of the Food Law Enforcement 
Plan and the Health and Safety Service Plan for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st 
January 2020. 

 
Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 387075 
 



5. SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2020-21 (Pages 29 - 60) 
 

To consider and comment on the draft Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement 
2020-21. 

 
Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 387075 
 

6. SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION 2020-21 (Pages 61 
- 80) 

 
To consider and comment on the draft Service Plan for Health and Safety 
Regulation 2020-21. 

 
Contact Officer: M Bebbington - (01480) 387075 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

To resolve – 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information that is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual. 

 
Contact Officer:  
 

8. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS (Pages 81 - 90) 

 
To consider a report summarising the actions which have taken place since the 
last meeting of the Licensing and Protection Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: Licensing - (01480) 387075 
 

3rd day of March 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Claire Bulman, Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388234 / 
email: Claire.Bulman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query 
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the 
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE held in Meeting Rooms 0.1A and 0.1B, Ground Floor, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 4 December 2019. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Banks, Mrs M L Beuttell, 

J R Clarke, Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, 
Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, D J Mead 
and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
L W McGuire and Mrs P E Shrapnel. 

 

 MRS SUSAN WALFORD   
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Committee observed a few moments 
silence following the recent death of Mrs Susan Walford, the Council’s 
former Operational Manager (Business). 
 

 MR JOHN TAYLOR   
 

 The Chairman welcomed Mr John Taylor, the newly appointed Chief 
Operating Officer for the District Council to his first meeting of the 
Committee. Members were informed that John’s new responsibilities 
included Revenues and Benefits, Customer Services, Housing Needs 
and Resources, Planning Services, Community and the Document 
Centre. 
 

11. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2019 was approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

12. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

13. PROPOSED PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER FOR ST IVES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Community Resilience Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee 
considered a proposal for the implementation of a
[...]
elegated Officers of the 
District Council.  An assessment of the resourcing requirements had 
been undertaken and satisfactory resources were considered to be in 
place to respond to any emerging issues. District Council owned 
CCTV cameras located in the town would also be used to enforce the 
prohibitions retrospectively through the use of Fixed Penalty Notices.  
 
In welcoming the proposals as a positive step to try to address the 
issues associated with ‘boy racers’ and anti-social behaviour within St 
Ives, the Committee were also pleased to note that this would be the 
first Public Space Protection Order proposed in Cambridgeshire 
which related to multiple issues which would send  a clear message 
regarding the District Council’s position. 
 
Having noted that it would be possible to amend the order at any 
point during the three-year period through a process of consultation, 
the Committee also commented on the terms of the Order which 
required a person committing an offence to leave the designated area 
for a period of 24 hours and the potential implications should this area 
also include the offender’s home address. Subject to clarification of 
this issue and the wording within the Order, it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the implementation of a Public Space Protection Order 
under the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
for the areas of St Ives (as shown in Appendix A and B to the 
report now submitted) in response to persistent complaints of 
anti-social behaviour cased by ‘boy racers’ and the 
consumption of alcohol resulting in anti-social behaviour be 
approved with effect from 1 January 2020 for a three year 

Page 6 of 90



period. 
 

14. MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY PLANS   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Acting Operational Manager 

(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Committee received an update on progress against the delivery of 
work on the Council’s Food Law Enforcement and Health and Safety 
Service Plans during the period 1st June to 30th September 2019. 
 
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Appendices to the report 
which contained the detailed performance information relating to the 
delivery of the Plans and Members noted that progress against 
predicted activity in two areas of the Food Law Enforcement Plan had 
moved from ‘green’ to ‘amber’ during the quarter. It was envisaged 
that these would improve as plans were in place to review the 
Alternative Enforcement Strategy and the need for proactive visits 
was being kept under review. Members were reassured to hear that 
inspections to higher risk (A-D category) premises remained on 
target. 
 
With reference to the Food Law Enforcement Plan and general 
developments in this area, the Committee were advised that a set of 
video animations across a range of regulatory areas had now been 
completed by the Better Business for All partnership and was ready 
for launch in the New Year. It was also reported that the ‘Register a 
Food Business Service’ had not yet been rolled out by the Food 
Standards Agency and once this happened, decisions would need to 
be made as to how to adopt and integrate this system into the 
Council’s current processes. 
 
In terms of Health and Safety, the Committee were pleased to note 
that following a successful bid for funding to the Heath and Safety 
Executive, an event for business had now been held, explaining what 
they need to do to be compliant and how this can be achieved by an 
in-house safety culture. 
 
In reviewing the performance report and in response to a question 
regarding the resourcing of the service, the Committee were advised 
that the position of lead food officer was currently vacant, and it was 
hoped to fill this within the new year. In the interim period, temporary 
staff had been employed to assist with the workload. 
 
In discussing the food hygiene rating system known as ‘scores on the 
doors’, the Committee were advised that there was no legal 
requirement for scores to be visibly displayed at a food premises. 
However officers did encourage businesses to display the notices in a 
prominent manner. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the Service Plans for the 
period 1st June to 30th September 2019 be noted. 

 

Page 7 of 90



15. LICENSING AND PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Elections and Democratic 
Services Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Committee received and noted the details of three meetings of the 
Licensing and Protection Sub-Committee which had taken place 
between 3rd July and 25th September 2019. 
 
In reviewing the contents of the report, the Committee received a 
verbal update on the outcome of three appeals against the decisions 
of the Sub-Committee and the Head of Service. Members agreed that 
this information should continue to be included within future reports. 
 
With reference to the discussion at the last meeting regarding the 
number of suspensions of vehicle licences as a result of there being 
no proof of insurance cover, the Committee were advised that this 
continued to be an ongoing national problem. However following a 
recent review of their operating licence by the District Council’s sub-
committee, there had been improvements by one local company.  
 

16. SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Licensing Team (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of 
actions which had been taken since the last meeting under delegated 
authority.  
 
In reviewing the contents of the report, Members requested and 
received further details of the “top end inspection” of vehicles which 
was undertaken by the Constabulary if they had cause to pull over a 
licensed vehicle. 
 
Members were reassured that the system of delegation enabled the 
Acting Operational Manager (Business) to take swift decisive action in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman if necessary. 
 

17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held at 2pm on 
Wednesday 11 March 2020. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 8 of 90



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Duty of Care, Section 34(2A)   
Environmental Protection Act 1990 

 
Meeting/Date:   Licencing and Protection Committee - 11 March 

2020 

    
Executive Portfolio:  Councillor Keith Prentice - Executive Councillor 

for Regulation and Operations  
 
Report by:   Community Resilience Manager 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
 
This report is seeking approval for identified officers to be delegated the new 
power contained under Section 34(2A) of the Environmental Protection Act 
1990, enabling them to issue Fixed Penalty Notices of up to £400 to a resident 
responsible for not ensuring their household waste was transferred to a 
authorised waste carrier.  

The Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) for breach of the household waste duty of care 
provides an alternative to prosecution. It allows an individual to discharge 
liability for the duty of care offence by payment of a financial penalty. There is 
no obligation to offer an alleged offender the option to discharge liability through 
an FPN, however, it can be more proportionate than prosecution through the 
courts. 

The duty of care requires occupiers of domestic property to take all reasonable 
measures available to them in the circumstances to ensure that they only 
transfer household waste produced on that property to an authorised person. 
This reduces the chance of waste ending up in the hands of those who would 
fly-tip it.  

Recommendation(s): 
That the Licencing and Protection Committee approve that: 

 

1. Delegated officers of the District Council have authority to issue Fixed 
Penalty Notices for the offence of Duty of Care for incorrectly 
disposing of household waste under Section 34(2A) of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
 

Title/Subject Matter:   

Public 

Key Decision - No*  

Page 9 of 90

Agenda Item 3



2. The level of Fixed Penalty Notice be set at £250, the maximum amount 
for this offence is £400. The District Council already has the authority 
to issue an FPN of £400 to those found to be Fly Tipping and we 
therefore believe an FPN of £250 for Duty of Care to be proportionate.  

 

3. Authority is given to the District Council’s Chief Operating Officer to 
delegate responsibility to identified Officers to issue Fixed Penalty 
Notices for Resident Duty of Care Offences from 1st April 2020.

Page 10 of 90



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1   The purpose of this report is to obtain the Committee’s permission to 
utilise the power available under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
in relation to Duty of Care and for the fine level to be set at £250 with no 
lesser amount for early payment offered. 

 

2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/ BACKGROUND 
 

2.1   Fly Tipping continues to have an impact across the District and 
incidents are reported on a daily basis. They can vary from one bag of 
rubbish to several tonnes of waste. 
 

2.2   Fly-tipping is the illegal disposal of household, industrial, commercial or 
other ‘controlled’ waste by a business or person/s not in possession of a 
waste management licence. The waste can be liquid or solid. Controlled 
waste includes garden refuse and larger domestic items such as fridges 
and mattresses. 

 
2.3   Two-thirds of fly-tipped items originate from household waste. The 

Government has highlighted concerns that some householders allow 
unauthorised persons to take their waste away without checking 
whether they have permission to do so. This then results in the waste 
being illegally fly tipped.  

 
2.4   A consultation led by the Government in January 2018 sought views on 

intr
[...]
 of work is reported here to attempt to identify 
any emerging risks in terms of resource provision. 
 
Appendices 1 and 2 contain detailed information about the delivery of the Food 
Law Enforcement Service Plan.  Appendix 3 contains detailed information about 
the delivery of the Health and Safety Service Plan.    
 
Continued vacant posts have impacted on targets and service delivery during 
2019-20 and the unfortunate passing of Susan Walford further impacted the 
service towards the end of 2019. These impacts were to a degree mitigated by 
prioritising higher risk interventions and complaints whilst providing business 
support to maintain a quality service.  
 

Public 
Key Decision - No  

 

Page 17 of 90

Agenda Item 4



Recommendation(s): 
 

 Note progress and provide any comments considered appropriate, 
on the delivery of the two Service Plans for the period 1 April to 31 
January 2020. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1. The report provides information about the delivery of the two Service 

Plans for the period between 1 April 2019 and 31 January 2020.  
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY 
 
2.1 Members have asked to be kept informed about the delivery of the work 

in the approved plans.   
 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SERVICES COVERED BY THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Food Law Enforcement consists of the following areas of work: 

 

 Planned activities such as routine inspections of food businesses, 
food and environmental sampling and the provision of food 
hygiene training courses; 

 

 Unplanned (reactive) work such as the investigation of customer 
complaints, dealing with requests for compliance advice and 
following up notifications of food poisoning; 

 

 Liaison with other departments in the interests of coordinated 
service delivery: in particular licensing and planning; 

 

 Supporting national strategies and the wider public health agenda. 
Text. 

 
3.2      Health and Safety regulation consists of these areas of work: 
 

 Planned activities suc
[...]
rvice Plan is contained 
within the FSA’s ‘Framework Agreement on Official Controls by Local 
Authorities’, which was developed in consultation with local authorities, the LGA 
and other professional organisations. 
 
The food safety and hygiene enforcement function within the Council is 
delivered by the Business Team of the Community Division and the purpose of 
the Service Plan is to explain how that enforcement function will be delivered. It 
also details the resources required to deliver it, together with a review of the 
previous year’s performance. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Members are asked to :- 
 

1. Comment on, and if in agreement approve the “service plan for food 
law enforcement 2020-21 in accordance with the Council`s 
constitution 

Public 
Key Decision - No*  

 

Page 29 of 90

Agenda Item 5



2. If in agreement with the approval of the service plan, delegate to the 
Operational Manager the ability to update the 2019-20 performance 
data within the service plan prior to publication 

 
 
 

Page 30 of 90



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report formally presents the Food Law Enforcement Service Plan 

2020-21 (Appendix 1) to the Licensing and Protection Committee. It 
invites their comments and their approval of the plan. This enables the 
Council to discharge its duty as an enforcing authority for food safety and 
hygiene. 

 
1.2 The Council’s Constitution allows the Licensing and Protection 

Committee to consider and approve Service Plans. 
 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Huntingdonshire District Council has responsibility for most food safety 

and   hygiene enforcement within the district. The Food Standards 
Agency (FSA), as England’s Central Competent Authority and National 
Regulator for food safety and hygiene requires every local authority to 
outline how it will fulfil its duty to deliver official food controls within the 
district. The FSA requires local authorities to lay down details of the 
arrangements 
[...]
ation 2020-21

	8 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES UNDER DELEGATED POWERS



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
held in the Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 11 March 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
 

Councillors B S Banks, J R Clarke, Ms A Diaz, 
Mrs A Dickinson, Mrs S A Giles, Mrs P A Jordan, 
L W McGuire, Mrs P E Shrapnel and R J West. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors D J Mead and K I Prentice. 

 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
Subject to the substitution of the word ‘they’ to the word ‘businesses’ in the fourth 
line of paragraph four of Minute No. 14, the Minutes of the meeting held on 
Wednesday 4 December 2019 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

19 MEMBERS INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

20 DUTY OF CARE SECTION 34 (2A) OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
ACT 1990  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Community Resilience Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered a proposal to 
issue Fixed Penalty Notices to residents for failing to ensure that their household 
waste is transferred to an authorised waste carrier under Section 34(2A) of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
 
By way of introduction, Members were advised that incidents of Fly Tipping 
continue to have an impact across the District and were reported on an almost 
daily basis. It was envisaged that the ability to utilise powers in relation to Duty of 
Care would enable the District Council to increase awareness of the 
responsibilities of individuals when disposing of their waste and contribute to the 
District Council’s overall efforts to tackle the ongoing issues relating to the illegal 
disposal of waste. 
 
In terms of calls for service in relation to incidents of the illegal disposal of waste, 
the Committee were advised that in 2019 there had been 985 reports of fly-
tipping and there have been 115 in the year to-date. The Community Resilience 
Manager undertook to circulate further details in relation to the number of 
investigations undertaken. In response to a question regarding the impact of the 
recent changes by the County Council to Household Waste Recycling Centres, it 



 

was noted that this was being reported as a reason by those issued with Fixed 
Penalty Notices. 
 
In considering the proposal, Members of the Committee recognised the need to 
address the ongoing issues particularly in light of the number of complaints 
received from parish councils but expressed concerns particularly in relation to 
the potential impact on the more vulnerable members of society who may not 
understand their new responsibilities. In this regard, Members were reassured to 
hear that there would be an extensive awareness raising campaign, that cases 
would be considered individually on a case by case basis and it was not the 
intention to penalise more vulnerable individuals. The education of the potential 
users of these services would also help to assist in the identification and 
prosecution of fly-tipping offenders and that this would always be the first and 
preferred approach. There would also be the opportunity for individuals to appeal 
if they felt that they had been wrongly issued with a Fixed Penalty Notice. 
 
In a similar vein, concerns were expressed that the proposal should be targeted 
at the perpetrators of fly tipping themselves. However, Members were advised 
that several current prosecutions had identified the need to target the providers 
of the waste and the Committee received assurances that the approach to the 
issue of Fixed Penalty Notices would not be overly forceful. Members were 
advised that by educating individuals as part of the communications campaign it 
was hoped to have a significant impact on the levels of fly-tipping within the 
District and a number of Members of the Committee took the view that 
individuals need to take responsibility for the disposal of their waste and that 
there was a balance to be struck in this regard. 
 
Members emphasised the need for a more extensive communications campaign 
before the introduction of any Fixed Penalty Notices and it was agreed that the 
proposal for a 28-day campaign was insufficient and should be extended to 1st 

June 2020. It was also suggested that as part of the campaign, information 
should be provided on what can and can’t be currently taken to household waste 
recycling centres, a list of approved waste carriers and details of the Council’s 
Bulky Waste Disposal Service. The Committee agreed that District Council 
Members also had a role to play in providing information to their parish councils 
and the Community Resilience Manager was asked to draft an article for 
circulation which could be incorporated into local parish magazines, together with 
an appropriate press release. Comment was also made regarding the potential to 
provide information by way of a ‘bin hanger’ on residents refuse bins and the 
Community Resilience Manager undertook to give this further consideration. 
 
Members were also of the opinion that the education of residents could also 
address the differences between household waste and commercial waste 
recycling centres where there was often confusion and provide information 
concerning restrictions surrounding their use. 
 
The Committee went on to discuss the penalties which were issued to the 
perpetrators who were found to be fly-tipping and it was reported that these 
individuals could be issued with a Fixed Penalty Notice of £400, the maximum 
which could be applied. The District Council did undertake a number of 
prosecutions, but potential prosecutions needed to be considered on a case by 
case basis and the likely outcomes taken into consideration. Members also noted 
that the District Council have in the past also attempted to utilise powers to 



 

confiscate vehicles to deal with the problems within Huntingdonshire. The 
Committee were keen to emphasised that the perpetrators of fly-tipping should 
receive the brunt of any penalty system and should always be the primary focus 
of efforts to address fly-tipping. 
 
During the discussions, Councillor A Diaz expressed her concerns with regards 
to the proposals and suggested an alternative approach involving for example, 
the provision of greater information from the District Council  or a significantly 
longer communications campaign to see if this had any potential impact before 
the introduction of any fines were introduced. 
 
Whereupon having acknowledged that the new powers would be utilised 
sparingly, that residents have an individual responsibility to ensure that their 
waste is disposed of appropriately and on the understanding that an extensive 
communications campaign would be put in place until the later date of the 
beginning of June, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that delegated officers of the District Council be given authority to issue 
Fixed Penalty Notices for the offence of Duty of Care for incorrectly 
disposing of household waste under Section 34(2A) of the Environmental 
Protection Act; 
 

b) that the level of Fixed Penalty Notice be set at £250;  
 

c) that authority be given to the District Council’s Chief Operating officer to 
delegate responsibility to identified officers to issue Fixed Penalty Notices 
for Resident Duty of Care Offences from 1st June 2020; and 
 

d) that an update be presented to the next meeting. 
 

 
21 MONITORING REPORT ON THE DELIVERY OF THE FOOD LAW 

ENFORCEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY SERVICE ACTION PLANS  
 
With the assistance of a report by the Acting Operational Manager (Business) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Committee received an 
update on progress against the delivery of work on the Council’s Food Law 
Enforcement and Health and Safety Service Plans during the period 1st April 
2019 to 31st January 2020. 
 
In general terms, the Committee were advised that continued vacant posts and 
the loss of the lead food officer had had an impact on targets and service 
delivery during the year. Attention was then drawn to the appendices within the 
report which contained the detailed performance information relating to the plans. 
 
In terms of the detailed performance information, the Committee were advised 
that as a result of the staffing situation, priority had been given to higher risk 
interventions and complaints whilst providing business support to maintain a 
quality service. Members conveyed their appreciation to the team for the 
commitment during this difficult period. 
 



 

In reviewing programmed activity against the Food Safety Service Plan, the 
Committee noted that progress against the number of programmed food hygiene 
inspections was currently at amber, this was a direct consequence of the way 
that inspections were structured. The Acting Operational Manager (Business) 
was optimistic that the highest risk inspections would be completed by the end of 
the financial year. Progress was also being made in business support functions 
following the recruitment of a new business support manager for the service. 
 
Members commented on the activities within the Food Safety Plan which had 
been classified as ‘Red’. In response to which, the Acting Operational Manager 
(Business) reiterated that priority had been given to the highest risk activities / 
reactive work whereas the Alternative Enforcement Strategy for example dealt 
with the lowest risk food premises. Other proactive visits had been reduced for 
the same reason which had resulted in the red rating within the report. 
 
Comment was made with regards to the references within the report to the UK 
leaving the EU and the potential impact on imported food controls for Local 
Authorities. Whilst this remained unclear at this stage, there could be a 
significant impact if there became an expectation that local authorities were 
required to inspect food export and import companies, as this was not currently 
required. The District Council was continuing to work with the countywide group 
to promote the risks to local authorities at a national level. 
 
The Committee discussed the ongoing vacancies within the Environmental 
Health team and Members were advised that a technical lead food officer had 
now been appointed. It was intended to re-advertise the other vacant posts 
shortly. In response to questions from Members, the Committee were provided 
with the difficulties which had been encountered in appointing suitable qualified 
environmental health officers and the recent changes in the operation of the 
organisation which may make employment at the District Council more attractive, 
together with the use of alternative advertising methods to promote vacancies. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that progress on the delivery of the Service Plans for the period 1st April 
to 31st January 2020 be noted. 

 
22 SERVICE PLAN FOR FOOD LAW ENFORCEMENT 2020-21  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Operational Manager 
(Business) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached a proposed Service Plan for Food Law Enforcement in 2020-21, which 
enables the Council to discharge its duty as an enforcing authority for food safety 
and hygiene. 
 
In presenting the report, attention was drawn to the potential impact on the 
successful delivery of the Plan from the continuing vacancies within the Business 
Team and details of the available resources for the forthcoming year were also 
provided. Members were advised that the Authority had recently begun recording 
the number of re-score requests under the Food Hygiene Rating scheme and 



 

would continue to do so going forward. Re-score visits also generated a small 
income for the District Council. 
 
In reviewing the details of the draft plan and the targeted levels of activity for 
each activity area, comment was made with regards to the reduction in Primary 
Authority Partnership Activity and the Committee were advised that the Primary 
Authority Agreement for Cambridgeshire was no longer in existence. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Service Plan for Food Safety Enforcement 2020-21 be approved 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 

 
23 SERVICE PLAN FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATION 2020-21  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Acting Operational Manager 
(Business) a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
attached the proposed Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2020-21 
which enables the Council to discharge its duty as an enforcing authority for 
Health and Safety regulation. 
 
In reviewing the draft Plan, the Committee commented on the performance data 
for the previous year and were pleased to note that despite the continuing 
vacancies within the team, all health and safety complaints and requests for 
service have been responded to. The fatality at Hamerton Zoo had continued to 
draw on resources within the team as work had been undertaken with experts to 
identify future steps and review best practice. However, this was expected to 
conclude shortly. 
 
In response to a question from a member of the Committee, Members were 
advised that there were currently 2,274 premises on the premises database and 
which were categorised by Health and Safety Executive classification. A brief 
discussion then ensued regarding the reporting mechanisms for accidents and 
incidents at these premises. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Service Plan for Health and Safety Regulation 2020-21 be 
approved in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 

(b) that the Operational Manager (Business) be authorised to update the 
2019/20 performance data within the Service Plan prior to publication. 

 
24 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED 
 



 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information that is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual. 

 
25 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE VEHICLE AND DRIVERS LICENCES UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS  
 
With the aid of a report by the Licensing Team (a copy of which is appended in 
the annex to the Minute Book) the Committee noted the details of actions which 
had been taken under the powers delegated by the Licensing and Protection 
Committee. 
 
In terms of the information which had been included within the report, the 
Committee were advised that changes to the scheme of delegation and the 
introduction of new lean working practises had enable officers to take action 
more quickly and undertake a greater number of investigations. The increase in 
activity within the last quarter also reflected the fact that a significant number of 
suspensions had arisen as a result of the lapse of one Operating Licence. 
However nearly all these suspensions had now been lifted. Details of the 
reasons surrounding a decision not to renew a current licence were also 
provided. 
 
Attention was drawn to the number of licensing decisions which had been 
appealed during the period, which was noteworthy given the significant number 
of decisions which had been made. Clarification was also sought and provided 
on the details of one case. 
 
Following a question as to why this item was considered in private session and it 
light of other members’ comments on the matter, it was agreed that further 
consideration would be given to the matter and the potential presentation of 
information in advance of the next meeting. 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


